RESOLUTION NO. 18-2006

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 2005 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT EXECUTE A PROGRAM SUB-RECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH THE GOVERNOR'S DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$349,506.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE FIRE CHIEF AS THE MAYOR'S DESIGNEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SIGNING ALL SUBORDINATE DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite Fire Department has been awarded a 2005 Homeland Security Grant (Award Number 2005-GE-T5-4025) in the amount of \$349,506.00; and

WHEREAS, the grant will fund Water Utilities Security Enhancements, Phase III; certain Firewall Enhancements to the City's computer networks; purchase a Hazmat Prime Mover and other Hazmat-related systems and supplies; and fund certain upgrades to interoperable communications systems.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a 2005 Homeland Security Grant Program Sub-Recipient Agreement with the Governor's Division of Emergency Management in connection with the grant in the amount of \$349,506.00 awarded to the Mesquite Fire Department.

That the Fire Chief is hereby authorized as the Mayor's designee to SECTION 2. sign all subordinate documents associated with this grant.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 17th day of April, 2006.

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

City Secretary

ity Attorney